
City of Santa Fe, New Mexico

Date: March 22, 2024

To: John Blair, City Manager

Via: __________________________________________
Regina Wheeler, Public Works Department Director

From: Romella Glorioso-Moss, PhD, CPM, AICP, Capital Projects Manager RGM

RE: First Amendment to Canada Rincon Trail Cooperative Project Agreement 

ACTION:

Request for Approval of the First Amendment to the Cooperative Project Agreement – Construction
Work Item # 23-0514 with New Mexico Department of Transportation (NMDOT) to Extend the Term
through April 1, 2025 with No Corresponding Change in Cost. (Romella Glorioso-Moss, Complete Streets 
Capital Projects Manager, rsglorioso-moss@santafenm.gov)

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY 
On February 21, 2024 City Staff requested NMDOT to extend the termination date of S100660 
Cooperative Project Agreement to construct the Canada Rincon Trail for another year – through April 1, 
2025. Staff received the attached amended contract for City approvals on the afternoon of March 19. It 
needs to be returned to NMDOT by tomorrow afternoon, March 22nd. This does not give Staff ample 
time to place the agreement on the Governing Body’s next scheduled meeting on March 27th. Hence, 
Staff is requesting the City Manager to approve the amended contract via SFCC 2-4.6.B

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 
This funding is exempt from the New Mexico Procurement Code. 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 
The FY24 Munis contract number is 3204137.

FUNDING: 
Fund Name/Number: CIP Parks/Trails: 355 
Munis Org Name/Number: Parks/3559980 
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970 
Project ID: GO18355BW 

ATTACHMENTS: 
First Amendment to Cooperative Project Agreement – Construction Work 
Original Cooperative Project Agreement 
Summary of Contracts



DocuSign Envelope ID: D2182A66-4F2A-4852-9812-8B39DA1370B3 

Contract No.: 

Vendor No.: 

Control No.: 

CFDANo: 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 

0000054360 

S100660 

20.205- Highway Planning & 

Construction 

COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT- CONSTRUCTION WORK 

This First Amendment is to the Cooperative Project Agreement entered into between the New Mexico 
Department of Transportation (Department) and City of Santa Fe (Local Agency). This Amendment is 
effective as of the date of the last party to sign on the signature page. 

RECITALS 

Whereas, the Department and the Local Agency entered into an Agreement, Contract No. D19949, on 
09/15/2023; and, 

Whereas, Section 12 allows for modification of the Agreement by an instrument in writing executed by 

the parties; and, 

Whereas, the Department and the Local Agency want to extend the term of the Agreement to allow for 
Project completion; and, 

Whereas, the parties agree to modify this Agreement. 

Now, therefore, the Department and the Local Agency agree as follows: 

1. Section 4, Term, is deleted and replaced with the following:

4. Term.

This Agreement is effective on 9/15/2023. This Agreement terminates on April 1, 2025. If a
contract term extension is needed, the Local Agency must provide a written request to the Region
or District T/LPA Coordinator sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date to ensure timely
processing of an Amendment.

2. Exhibit A is deleted and replaced with the attached Exhibit A.

All other obligations set forth in the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect unless
expressly amended or modified by this First Amendment. 

Project Oversight Division Amendment CN S100660 

Item #24-0177



DocuSign Envelope ID: D2182A66-4F2A-4852-9812-8B39DA1370B3 

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. 

Project Oversight Division Amendment 2 CN S100660 



Geralyn Cardenas (Mar 22, 2024 15:41 MDT) Mar 22, 2024

https://adobefreeuserschannel.na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyuIaVooRXSLTJbY8gfgSpaxvpuNWn4Fz


By:  
 
        
Alan Webber, Mayor, Signed pursuant to SFCC 11-4(F)(2)

Attest:

     
Geralyn Cardenas, Interim City Clerk

Approved as to Form: 

     
 Senior Assistant City Attorney 

 

Approved for Finances: 
 
      
 Emily Oster, Finance Director 



































24-0177 New Mexico Department of
Transportation
Final Audit Report 2024-03-22

Created: 2024-03-22

By: Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAyuIaVooRXSLTJbY8gfgSpaxvpuNWn4Fz

"24-0177 New Mexico Department of Transportation" History
Document created by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2024-03-22 - 9:39:34 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-03-22 - 9:40:11 PM GMT

Email viewed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-03-22 - 9:40:57 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by Geralyn Cardenas (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-03-22 - 9:41:05 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-03-22 - 9:41:05 PM GMT


		2024-03-27T07:57:26-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




